
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

DOCKET NO. FED-05-172

REVIEW OF QUESTIONS OF LAW
CERTIFIED BY U.S. DISTRICT COURT

STANLEY WHITNEY,

Appellant

v.

WAL-MART STORES,

Appellee

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Maine State Chamber of Commerce, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, New England Legal Foundation, National Federation of Independent Businesses, Maine Pulp & Paper Association, Maine Bankers Association, Maine Innkeepers Association, Maine Restaurant Association, Maine Motor Transport Association, and Maine Oil Dealers Association

James R. Erwin, Bar No: 1856
Katharine I. Rand, Bar No: 9629
Pierce Atwood LLP
One Monument Square
Portland, Maine 04101
207-791-1100

Philip J. Moss, Bar No: 3404
Eric J. Uhl, Bar No: 7244
Moon, Moss & Shapiro, P.A.
Ten Free Street, P.O. Box 7250
Portland, Maine 04112
207-775-6001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Maine State Chamber of Commerce, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i, ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii, iv, v, vi, vii

CONSENT TO FILING OF BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE CONSTRUCTION URGED BY WHITNEY WOULD DIVORCE THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT FROM BOTH ITS HISTORY AND WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT...... 6

A. The Purpose of the Maine Human Rights Act is to Protect Classes of Individuals Historically Disadvantaged by Invidious Discrimination. 6

B. The MHRA Has Been Interpreted Consistently with the ADA for Nearly Twenty Years...... 7

II. UNDER ORDINARY CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT’S DEFINITION OF DISABILITY INCLUDES AT LEAST A REQUIREMENT OF SUBSTANTIALITY 8

III. MHRC RULE 3.02(C)(1) IS A REASONABLE AND HELPFUL GLOSS ON THE STATUTORY DEFINITION 12

IV. RULE 3.02(C)(1) IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE 15

A. Rule 3.02(C)(1) Is Squarely Within the MHRC’s Expertise..... 16

B. In Enacting Rule 3.02(C)(1), the MHRC Sought to Alleviate Widely Shared Concerns Over the Vagueness of the Statutory Definition 17

C. The Regulation Does Not Contradict the Statutory Language..... 18

V. UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF LEGISLATIVE ACQUIESCENCE, THE LEGISLATURE HAS ENDORSED THE STATUTORY INTERPRETATION REFLECTED IN RULE 3.02(C)(1)	21
VI. RULE 3.02(C)(1) IS IN ACCORD WITH FEDERAL PRECEDENT, WHICH THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY EMBRACED	22
VII. STRONG PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS WARRANT DEFERENCE TO THE MHRC RULE	24
A. Appellant’s Construction Increases the Likelihood of Litigation.	24
B. The MHRC’s “Substantial Limitation” Requirement Aligns Maine with the Vast Majority of the Other States, Advancing the Important Goals of National Uniformity and Predictability in Employment Matters	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
ADDENDUM	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Failla v. City of Passaic, 146 F.3d 149 (3d. Cir. 1998).....29

Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc., 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....15

Kvorjak v. Maine, 259 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2001).....8, 24

Mead Corp. v. United States, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)16

Reeves v. Johnson Controls World Serv., Inc., 140 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998).....29

Soileau v. Guilford of Me., Inc., 105 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997).....24

Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams, 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....7

STATE CASES

Botting v. Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services, 2003 ME 152, 838
A.2d 1168.....17

Central Maine Power Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n, 458 A.2d 739 (Me. 1983).....16, 17

Charlton v. Town of Oxford, 2001 ME 104, 774 A.2d 3668

*Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Co. v. Washington State Human
Rights Commission*, 557 P.2d 307 (Wash. 1976).....20

Christophe v. People's Bank, 2003 WL 1993503 (Ct. Super. Feb. 20, 2003)29

City of La Crosse Police and Fire Commission v. Labor and Ind. Review Commission,
139 Wis. 2d 740, 407 N.W.2d 510 (1987).....27

Competitive Energy Services LLC v. Public Utility Commission, 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d
1039.....17

Darling's v. Ford Motor Co., 2003 ME 21, 825 A.2d 3449

Finnemore v. Bangor Hydro-Electric Co., 645 A.2d 15 (Me. 1994)23

Handyman Equipment Rental Co., Inc. v. City of Portland, 724 A.2d 605 (Me. 1999).....11

Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I, 144 Wash. 2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....27

<i>Lake Point Tower, Ltd. v. Illinois Human Rights Commission</i> , 291 Ill. App. 3d 897, 684 N.E.2d 948 (1997).....	29
<i>Maine Human Rights Commission v. Local 1361, United Paperworkers International Union AFL-CIO et al.</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978)	16, 17
<i>Medical Mutual Insurance Co. of Maine v. Bureau of Insurance</i> , 2005 ME 12, 866 A.2d 117.....	9
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Stilphen</i> , 461 A.2d 478 (Me. 1983)	11
<i>Plourde v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 1257 (Me. 1989).....	23, 24
<i>Providence Journal Company v. Mason</i> , 359 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1976)	10, 11
<i>Rozanski v. A-P-A Transport, Inc.</i> , 512 A.2d 335 (Me. 1986)	8
<i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983).....	27, 28
<i>State of Minnesota, Department of Human Rights v. Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 482 N.W.2d 504 (Minn. 1992)	20
<i>Thompson v. Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406.....	22
<i>Winston v. Maine Technical College System</i> , 631 A.2d 70 (Me. 1993)	8, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 2611.....	13
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.	2, 7, 8, 9, 13, 22, 23, 24, 27

STATE STATUTES

5 M.R.S.A. § 4553 et seq.....	2, 9, 12, 17, 30
5 M.R.S.A. § 4553(7-A)	3
4 M.R.S.A. § 57	3

26 M.R.S.A. § 4553(7-A)	9, 10
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.300(12)); Arizona (Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1461(2))	25
Ark. Code Ann. 16-123-102(3).....	25
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926.1(c)	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301(2.5).....	25
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 19, § 722(4)	25
D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1401.02(5A).....	25
Fla. Stat. § 760.22(7).....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-6A-2(3)	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-1	25
Idaho Code § 67-5902(15).....	25
Ind. Code § 22-9-5-6(a)	25
Iowa Code § 216.2(5)	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1002(j).....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §, 344.010(4)	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:2253(1).....	25
Md. Regs. Code tit. 14 § 03.02.02(B)(6)(b).....	25, 26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 1(17).....	25
Md. Ann. Code art. 49B, § 15.....	25, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.1103(d).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03(Subd. 12).....	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-6-15)	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010(4).....	25

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101(19)	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1102(9)	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. 613.310(1).....	25
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:2(IV).....	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-2(M);.....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-3(7a)	26
N.D. Cent. Code. § 14-02.4-02(5)	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.01(13)	26
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1301(4).....	26
Oregon (Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.100(1).....	26
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 954(p.1).....	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2.1(b).....	26
S.D. Codified Laws § 20-131(4)	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-102(9).....	26
Tex. Lab. § 21.002(6)	26
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-102(5)	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495d(5)	26
Va. Code Ann. § 51.5-3	26
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040.....	26
W. Va. Code § 5-11-3(m)	26
Wis. Stat. § 111.32(8)	26
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-9-105	26

MISCELLANEOUS

Derek P. Langhauser, *Executive Regulations and Agency Interpretations: Binding Law or Mere Guidance? Developments in Federal Judicial Review*, 29 *Journal of College and Univ. Law* 1, 10-18 (2002)16

House Amend. A to L.D. 1791, No. H-351 (107th Legis. 1975)21

Scott Rosenberg & Jeffrey Lipman, *Developing a Consistent Standard for Evaluating a Retaliation Case Under Federal and State Civil Rights Statutes and State Common Law Claims: An Iowa Model for the Nation*, 53 *Drake L. Rev.* 359, 417 (2005)29, 30

Katharine I. Rand, *Taking Care of Business and Protecting Maine's Employees: Supervisor Liability for Employment Discrimination under the Maine Human Rights Act*, 55 *Me. Law Rev.* 428, 442-445 (2003).....6

Maine Human Rights Commission, 94 348 CMR 3.01 et seq.....16

Maine Human Rights Commission Employment Regulation 3.02(C)(1).....3,4, 5, 8, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 22, 23, 24, 25,
30

Maine Human Rights Commission Employment Regulation 3.08(D)23, 24

Maine Human Rights Commission Employment Regulation 3.10(G)(1)23

M.R. App. P. 9(e)(1)1

M.R. App. P. 253

Wy. Rules and Regulations Emp. LS Ch 10 § 3.....26

CONSENT TO FILING OF BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Pursuant to Rule 9(e)(1) of the Maine Rules of Appellate Procedure, this Brief of Amicus Curiae is filed with the written consent of both parties to this case. The written consents are attached. (Addendum at 1, 2)
